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Rules &regulations
Categories

(Male and Female)

Minor 2005 - 2007
Kids 2002 — 2004
Absolute 1989 - 2001
Master A 1979 - 1988
Master B 1969 - 1978
Master C 1959 - 1968
Master D 1949 — 1958
Master E 1948 and earlier

Disabled

Registration and participation

To register you just have to go to www.cnb.cat and
click on REGISTRATION COPA NADAL 2018. The entry
list and the series will be published on the same
page the day after the close of entries (Wednesday,
December 19 at 12:00 p.m.).

No registrations accepted after the deadline.

Registration
CATEGORIE REGISTRATION
(from 1 to 14/12 2018)
Minor
Kids FREE FREE
Absolute
Master A MEMBERS
Master B m € 20 €
Master C
Master D
Master E NON MEMBERS
15€ 25€
Disabled

REGISTRATION
(15 to 19/12 2018 12:00pm)

MEMBERS

NON MEMBERS

ESTRELLA

DAMM

License

All participants must be in possession of a valid
F.C.N. license for the 2018/2019 season. If you do
not have a license you will be able to arrange for at
the time of registration:

Less than 16 years old, for a year license: 3,640 €
16 - 18 years old, for a year license: 47,64 €
Over age 18 years old, a day license 3,70 €

Bib number pick up

In Club Natacié Barcelona -

Pg. Joan de Borhé, 93:

December 21st from 4:00 p.m. to 8.00 p.m.
December 22nd from 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
At Portal de la Pau:

On the day of the race (December 25th) from 9:00
a.m. to 10:45 a.m.

*The secretary’s office will be closed 15 minutes
before the start of the competition.

LICENSE

(In the case of not having it)

43,54 € (under 16 years old)

47,64 £ (16-18 years old)
3,70 € (over 18 years old)

43,54 € (under 16 years old)
47,64 €16-18 years old)
3,70 € (over 18 years old)
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Competition and timing

It will consist of five sets with a maximum of 130
participants per set. Timing will be taken an electron-
ic chip in the ankle and the arrival time will be in the
top of the leader when it is stepped on the carpet.

Popular Series: The bth series is open for those who
want to participate in a more playful way; swimmers
with fancy dress, who want to swim with companions
of other categories - such as: families — (from the
Minor category to the Master E and Disabled, male
and female) and /or for those who do not want to
participate in a very competitive or intense way.

This series will not have a prize, but the time will be
recorded, so that there will be a final classification
that will be published with the rest of the results.
There will be no arbitration control, but the time will
be registered with the chip.

Maximum of 100 participants in this series. Exist the
possibility to take part in this series and previously
have it done in another competitive.

In the case of loss of the chip an amount of € 10 will
be paid.

Race starting time

11.00h: 1st race. Minor, Kids and Disabled - Male
and Female

11.15h: 2nd race. Master A-B-C - Male

11.30h: 3rd race. Master A-B-C-D-E — Female and
Master D-E Male

11.45h: 4rth race. Absolute Male and Female

12.00h: 5th race. Popular
*Swimmers must be 30 minutes before departure area.

12.15h: Trophy delivery.

(The order of the categories in the series can be modified
according to inscriptions and to the criterion of the organi-
zation. Any change will be informed as soon as possible).
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Awards

All swimmers who compete to win the Copa Nadal
must be registered for the ABSOLUTE category;
opting out of their own age category. The records
of the race will only accept swimmers competing
at the absolute level.

e Trophies given for the top three finishers in the
category MINOR, CHILD, ABSOLUTE AND DISA-
BLED, in both the male and female categories.

e A Trophy is awarded to the first place in each
age group category MASTER in both male and
female categories.

e A Trophy is awarded to the Club with most participants.

e The oldest swimmer and the swimmer who has
participated in the most races.

e Special trophies “Aldees Infantils SOS”, to the
youngest male and female swimmers and to the
family unit with the most participants registered as
a family.

e Special Trophy for the best swimmer of CNB (male
and female)

e Special prize of Club Natacié Barcelona of € 500
per person for the Absolute Champion (male and
female) of the Copa Nadal.

Gift to all participants.



copa 1
nadal QAL ESTRELLY

109t edition

To avoid being disqualified

e Participants will not be allowed to wear wetsuits pieces or similar.

e |t will be essential to use a swimsuit according to FINA rules 2013-2017
for open water.

e Participants must swim in their corresponding race and pass the control
of the Starting Official in order to activate the chip.

e The swimmers participants in the POPULAR series, will be part of a
special classification differentiated from the rest of the series, being out
of competition.

Route

RAMBLA DE MAR




About the copa nadal

[t was established in 1907.

The first winner was Poeschke Ewald, with a time of
3.17.2.

1928 had the first female participation with Maria
Lluisa Vigo as the winner.

Carles Ventosa has held the course record in male
category since 1994 with a time of 1.51.05 while
the female record has being held since 1992 by
Barbara Bernus with a time of 2. 03.89

Male swimmers who have won the race the most
times include Dani Serra who has won 10 times, fo-
llowed by David Royo who has won seven times and
Joaquim Cuadrada, Robert Queralt and Antoni Corell
who have all won five times each.

Female swimmers who have won the race the
most times include Carme Soriano with six times
followed by Mari Bernet and Esther Nufiez with five
times each.

ESTRELLA

DAMM

Swimmer Josep Bernal, winner in 1943, returned to
take part in 1993; celebrating the 50th Anniversary
while swimmer Jordi Casas took part in 2013 cele-
brating his 60 year of participation.

For the 87th race the highlight was the change of
venue, beginning at the iconic Portal de la Pau,
facing Colon Monument. The route ran parallel to
“Rambla del Mar”.

In relation to the “Aldees Infantiles SOS” Trophy
given to the largest families registered together, a
notable highlight (with 5 members) was Valmaha-Pi
in the 95th Edition and Esforzado-Chillida in the
98th edition, and with 11 members was Tresens in
the 103th Edition.




History of winners
Men

YEAR  WINNERS CLUB TIME
1907 Edwald Poeschke CNB 3.17.20
1908 Gaston Giraud CNB 3.31.00
1909 A.vonderHayden CNB 3.18.20
1910 A.vonderHayden CNB 3.07.00
1911 Joaquim Cuadrada CNB 3.27.00
1912 Joaquim Cuadrada CNB 3.18.40
1913 Joaquim Cuadrada CNB 3.41.20
1914 Ramon Bardemas  CNB 3.32.10
1915 Ramon Bardemas  CNB  3.28.00
1916 Ramon Bardemas  CNB 3.23.20
1917 Rafael Jiménez CNA 3.12.20
1918 Joaquim Cuadrada CNB 3.11.40
1919 Joaquim Cuadrada CNB 2.59.40
1920 Ricard Arruga CNB 3.18.20
1921 Joan Roig CNB 3.01.20
1922 Joan Roig CNB 3.07.30
1923  Josep M.Puig CNB 3.05.40
1924  Robert Mantell CNB 3.00.10
1925  Josep Pinillo CNB 2.48.30
1926  Ricard Brull CNB 2.29.50
1927  August Heitman CNB 2.25.00
1928 Joan Gamper CNB 2.43.70
1929  Angel Sabata CNB 2.44.60
1930 Ramon Artigas CNA 2.33.80
1931 V. Ruiz Vilar CNB 2.39.40
1932  Marius Swilde CNB 2.49.40
1933 Jordi Carulla CNB 2.43.20
1934 Andreu Lepage CNB 2.25.00
1935 Andreu Lepage CNB 2.27.80
1939 Francesc Sabater CNB 2.41.20
1940 Asensi Bernal CNB 2.38.00
1941  Jaume Castelltort CNB 2.33.10
1942  Asensi Bernal CNB 2.23.50
1943  Josep Bernal CNB 2.30.10
1944  Segimon Pera RCTZ 2.44.50
1945  Segimon Pera CNB 2.24.20
1946  Jordi Herrera CNB 2.33.00

YEAR

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

WINNERS

Segimon Pera
Robert Queralt
Joan Boronat
Robert Queralt
Robert Queralt
Robert Queralt
Robert Queralt
Armando Munté
Armando Munté
Juli Satorre
Armando Munté
Robert Gallés
Josep Estrada
Leopold Rodés
Leopold Rodés

Erik Herbolzheimer

Leopold Rodés
Manuel Ibern
Jaume Monzé
Antoni Corell
Antoni Corell
Antoni Corell
Antoni Corell
Joaquim Rigau
Antoni Corell
Joaquim Rigau
Joaquim Rigau
Jordi Comas
Gaspar Ventura
Gaspar Ventura
Xavier Iborra
Antoni Aguilar
Maria Rigau
Eric Rovira
Maria Rigau
J.C.Arce
Antoni Andurell

CLUB TIME

RD
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB

2.35.50
2.29.50
2.34.90
2.31.50
2.22.50
2.20.20
2.21.00
2.28.00
2.17.00
2.12.00
2.16.00
2.16.50
2.18.30
2.16.00
2.13.00
2.08.50
2.06.80

CNBta. 2.13.80

CNM
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CDA
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB
CNB

IV R.Mil

2.08.00
2.07.50
2.04.50
2.06.00
2.08.20
2.10.00
2.12.50
2.14.30
2.09.50
2.10.00
2.17.00
2.17.50
2.13.00
2.09.00
2.05.00
2.12.70
2.15.00
2.14.80
. 2.15.00

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

YEAR  WINNERS

Dani Serra

Sergi Lopez
Sergi Lopez
Daniel Esforzado
David Royo

Dani Serra

Marco A. Gonzélez

Francesc Boira
David Royo
Christian Diaz
Carles Ventosa
David Royo
David Royo
David Royo
David Royo
David Royo
Jordi Carrasco
Jordi Carrasco
Jordi Carrasco
Dani Serra
Jordi Jou
Eduard Perez
Dani Serra
Dani Serra
Francesc Godoy
Dani Serra
Dani Serra
Eduardo Pérez
Dani Serra
Dani Serra
Dani Serra
Guillem Puijol
Guillem Puijol
Guillem Puijol
Guillem Puijol
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CLUB TIME

MONT 2.08.00
S.AND 2.01.70
S.AND 2.06.70
CNB 2.11.60
CNB 2.07.30
CAT 1.58.90
CNB 2.07.00
CNBta. 2.18.20
CNB 1.51.07
BAD 2.11.00
IV R.Mil.*1.51.05
CNB 1.53.55
CNB 2.25.73
Sab. 2.14.52
Sab. 2.22.02
Sab. 2.14.00
MONT 2.14.11
MONT 2.13.41
AT-BTA 2.02.75
CNC 2.05.34
S.AND 2.02.39
HOSPI 2.19.62
CNC 2.16.24
CNC 2.19.62
CNB 2.24.24
CNC 2.24.24
CNC 2:14.00
GEIEG 2.16.37
CNC 2.16.00
CNC 2:13.00
RSWIM 2.10.00
CNM  2.04.00
CNM  2.20.00
CNM  2.07.00
CNM  2.08.00

*Record of the competition
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History of winners

Women

YEAR  WINNERS CLUB TIME YEAR  WINNERS CLUB TIME YEAR  WINNERS CLUB TIME
1928 Maria Lluisa Vigo CNB 3.27.00 1962 Merce Bel CEM 3.11.00 1993 Consol Isaac CNC 2.15.30
1929  Merce Bassols CNB 3.13.20 1963 Anna M. Santamaria CNB 2.39.00 1994  Sandra Amores CNM 2.07.10
1930 Josefa Torrents CNB 3.11.20 1964  Gretel Schulz CNB 2.37.50 1995  Ainhoa Alaba CEM 2.15.89
1931 Carme Sorfano CNB 2.49.40 1965 Grett?l St:hulz CNB 2.32.60 1996 Laura Roca CNT 23759
1932  Carme Soriano CNB 3.01.40 1966 Horténsia Graupera CBC 2.33.00

1933 Carme Soriano CNB  3.05.00 1967 Montserrat Tomas ~ CNB  2.30.50 Lol ey Tl el Ui, 225558
1934  Carme Soriano CNB 2.59.10 1968 Caterina Mayr CNC 2.37.00 1998  Laura Roca Terr. 3.35.24
1935 Carme Soriano CNB 2.50.50 1969 Montserrat Tomas CNB 2.36.50 1999 Laura Roca Terr. 2.31.40
1939  Carme Soriano CNB  3.09.00 1970  Cristina Duplaa CNB 2.46.00 2000 Elisabeth Caner S.AND 2.38.88
1940 Enriqueta Soriano CNB 3.12.00 1971 Silvia Carlus CEM 3.00.00 2001  Esther Nufiez SAB  2.33.95
1941 l\/Iar! Bernet CNB 2.53.00 1972 Georg!na Tom?s CNB 2.23.90 2002 Esther Nufiez SAB 2.14.15
1942  Mari Bernet CNB 2.42.50 1973 Georgina Tomas CNB 2.22.00

1943 Mari Bernet CNB  3.02.30 1974 Georgina Tomds ~ CNB  2.37.00 2003 " Esther Nufiez SAB  2.18.03
1944  Mari Bernet CNM 3.08.20 1975 Georgina Tomas CNB 2.37.00 2004 Esther Nufiez SAB  2.21.47
1945  Mari Bernet CNM 2.55.00 1976  Nduria Rodriguez CNA 3.11.00 2005  Esther Nufiez SAB 2.27.61
1946  Ndria Herrera CNB 3.31.00 1977  Loli Parés CNSA 2.27.00 2006 Aina Llop AT-BTA 2.26.86
1947  Elena Azpilicueta CNB 3.10.60 1978 Maria Pilar Barcel6 CNB 2.23.00 2007  Aina Liop AT-BTA 2.33.25
1948  Elena Wust CNB 3.06.20 1979 Mérlé Pilar I?arcelo CNB 2.21.80 2008  Marta Noguera CNB 23636
1949  Elena Wust CNB 3.06.80 1980  Cristina Moliner CNB 2.33.00

1950  Elena Wust CNB 3.08.20 1981  Aintza Serra CNB  2.29.60 A e (Ezeley B3 2500
1951  Elena Wust CNB 3.07.80 1982  Cristina Moliner CNB 2.37.40 2010 Marta Mallol SAB  2.29.77
1952  Else Herbolzheimer CNB 2.54.00 1983  Cristina Vallespir MONT 2.21.00 2011  Anna Godoy CNB 2.29.43
1953  Else Herbolzheimer CNB 2.55.40 1984  Cristina Vallespir S.AND 2.21.20 2012 Anna Godoy CNB 2:28.00
1954  Mariuca Galindo CNB 2.55.40 1985 Cristina Vallespir S.AND 2.25.20 2013 Aida Bertran CEM 2.27.00
1955  Mariuca Gal|ndo, CNB 2.48.50 1986 Nemesia Servan S.AND 2.23.60 2014 Aida Bertran CEM  2.32.00
1956 Carme Santamaria  CNB 2.44.00 1987  Yolanda Salvador MONT 2.15.10

1957 Carme Santamaria  CNB  2.50.00 1988  Cristina Carro HOSPI 2.28.20 205 A ey B3 2adloy
1958 Carme Santamaria  CNB  2.46.80 1989  Nria Castello GAVA 2.16.00 2016 Judit Navarro S.AND 2.23.00
1959 Rosa M. Monserrat CNB  3.01.50 1990 Esther Coma vic-ETB 2.23.00 2017  Judit Navarro S.AND 2.14.00
1960 Matilde Cuesta CNB 3.01.50 1991 Esther Coma CNSI 2.36.10

1961 Anna M. Santamaria CNB 2.46.40 1992 Barbara Bernus Med. *2.03.89

*Record of the competition
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facebook.com/ClubNatacioBarcelona
twitter.com/CNBarcelona
instagram.com/clubnataciobarcelona

Pg. Joan de Borb6 93, 08039 Barcelona
932214600 www.cnb.cat



